sheet, attachments, and documents: 💪 Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

a. Credit Card: Last 4 Numbers

Account Number:

Expiration Date

23-1925 Authorized User Name: Brinks Hofer Gilson & Lione

b.
 — Charge fee and/or any Deficiencies to Deposit

May 31, 2007

Date

Total number of pages including cover

PAGE 3/8 * RCVD AT 5/31/2007 4:51:32 PM [Eastern Daylight Time] * SVR:USPTO-EFXRF-5/11 * DNIS:2738300 * CSID:13123214299 * DURATION (mm-ss):01-50

Trevor K. Copeland, Reg. No. 50,292

Name of Person Signing

Signature:

312179.1

7	117.107		, ride	
	//Z/0/ Q2-27-20	07		
PA	TENTS ONLY		PATENTS ONL orney Docket No. 10000/874 (PA-5876-RFB)	
	T 1033761	18	PATENTS	
	Please record the attached original document or copy thereof.			
Name of Party conveying an interest; Name a			ne and Address of Party receiving an interest:	
	Kenneth C. Kennedy, II		Wilson-Cook Medical Inc.	
,			P.O. Box 27115-4191	
Additional names of conveying parties attached?			4900 Bethania Station Road Winston-Salem, North Carolina 27105-4191	
		Addition	al name(s) and addresses attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No	
3,	Description of the interest conveyed:	5 11.	1	
II				
	Execution Date of Assignment: February 9, 2007			
	Application number:			
5.	If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:			
	February 12, 2007			
Δ	Patent Application No.(\$)	Date		
' '	• •		ent No.(s)	
Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No				
6.	Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	t	er of applications and patents involved: one	
	Trevor K. Copeland, Reg. No. 50,292	8.Total fee ⊠ E	(37 CFR 3.41) \$40.00	
	Brinks Hofer Gilson & Lione	1	uthorized to be charged to	
	P.O. BOX 10396 CHICAGO, IL 60610	Į D	eposit Account No. 23-1925	
	(312)321-4200	j ar	lease charge any deficiencies in fee or credit ny overpayment to Deposit Account o. 23-1925.	
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE				
10. Statement and signature.				
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.				
Name of Person Signing				
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 4				

2078578907 DRYRNE 00000194 11705325

PAGE 5/8 * RCVD AT 5/31/2007 4:51:32 PM [Eastern Daylight Time] * SVR:USPTO-EFXRF-5/11 * DNIS:2738300 * CSID:13123214299 * DURATION (mm-ss):01-50

RECEIVED CENTRAL FAX CENTER

MAY 3 1 2007

BHGL No. 10000/874 Client Reference No. PA-5876-RFB

ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT

For value received, I, KENNETH C. KENNEDY, II, residing at 2021 Elkmont Court, Clemmons, North Carolina, 27012, U.S.A., hereby sell, assign, and transfer to Wilson-Cook Medical Inc., a corporation of the State of North Carolina, having an office at 4900 Bethania Station Road, Winston-Salem, NC, 27105, U.S.A., and its successors and legal representatives, hereinafter collectively "Cook," the entire right, title and interest, for the United States of America, in and to certain inventions related to "CATHETER APERTURE WITH ATTACHABLE STRUCTURE" described in U.S. Provisional Application Serial No. 60/773,612," filed on February 15, 2006 and any and all applications claiming the benefit thereof including the right of priority, and described in U.S. Nonprovisional Application Senal No. filed on hereby authorize Trevor K. Copeland to enter the serial number when it becomes known), and all the rights and privileges in said application and under any and all Letters Patent or any continuation, division, renewal, or substitute thereof, and any reissue or re-examination thereof that may be granted in the United States for said inventions, together with the right to recover all damages, including, but not limited to, a reasonable royalty, by reason of past, present, or future infringement or any other violation of patent or patent application rights; to have and to hold for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for all such patents. We also concurrently hereby sell, assign and transfer to Cook the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions for all countries foreign to the United States, including all rights of priority arising from the application aforesaid, and all the rights and privileges under any and all forms of protection, including Letters Patent, that may be granted in said countries foreign to the United States for said inventions.

I authorize Cook to make application for such protection in its own name and maintain such protection in any and all countries foreign to the United States, and to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions, without further authorization from us, any and all benefits, including the right of priority provided by any and all treaties, conventions, or agreements.

- 1 -

BHGL No. 10000/874 Client Reference No. PA-5876-RFB

I hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any document which may be required in any country in proof of the right of Cook to apply for patent or other form of protection for said inventions and to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority.

I request that any and all patents for said inventions be issued to Cook in the United States and in all countries foreign to the United States, or to such nominees as Cook may designate.

I agree that, when requested, I shall, without charge to Cook but at their expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient in connection with said applications, patents, or other forms of protection.

The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue patents to the Assignee in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignor has executed this agreement.

DATED:

February 9, 2007

KENNETH C. KENNEDY, II

-2-

REEL: 019402 FRAME: 0898

PAGE

08/08

BHGL No. 10000/874 Client Reference No. PA-5876-RFB

STATE OF North Caselinal ss.

County and State aforesaid, do hereby certify that KENNETH C. KENNEDY, II, personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed the said instrument as his free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Seal, this Athan day of February 2007.

OFFICIAL SEAL
Notery Public, Nichth Catolina
COUNTY OF STOKES
ANGELA MILL
My Commission Expires C. Lobor M. 2005

Notary Public

(SEAL)

My Commission Expires: (1) 1008

REEL: 019402 FRAME: 0899